
Item: 7A 

Date: 9/22/25 

RESOLUTION 25-CRA-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE COMMUNITY 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY RELATING TO THE ANNUAL BUDGET, 

APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE AGENCY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2025 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026; 

AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS ESTABLISHED BY THE BUDGET; 

PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie City Council created a Community 

Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency") pursuant to Chapter 163, Part III, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Agency is required to adopt a budget by 

resolution each fiscal year; and 

WHEREAS, the total amount available from taxation and other sources, including 

balances brought forward from prior fiscal years, must equal the total of appropriations for 

expenditures and reserves; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Agency has caused to be prepared a budget 

for the Agency for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 2026, 

under Community Redevelopment Trust Fund No. 175 and Southern Grove Community 

Redevelopment Trust Fund No. 178 as contained within the annual budget for the City of Port St. 

Lucie for Fiscal Year 2025-26, attached as Exhibits "A" and "B". 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Ratification of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as true- and correct and are hereby made a part of this Resolution. 

Section 2. Adoption of Annual Budget. The Annual Budget of the Agency for the Fiscal 

Year beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 2026, attached as Exhibits "A" and 

"B", is hereby approved and adopted. 

Section 3. Expenditure of Funding. Funding appropriated in the budget may be expended 

in accordance with the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment Plan, and as 

authorized by law. Expenditures of additional revenues received by the Agency during the fiscal 

year shall be deemed to be appropriated, subject to the approval of the Agency. 
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Section 4. Conflict. If any resolutions, or parts of resolutions, are in conflict herewith, 

this Resolution shall control to the extent of the conflicting provisions. 

Section 5. Severability. The provisions of this Resolution are intended to be severable. 

If any part of this Resolution is detennined to be void or is declared illegal, invalid, or 

unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

passage and adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Port St. Lucie Community Redevelopment 

Agency of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, this 22nd day of September 2025 . 

. '--

ATTEST:·. 

Sally Walsh, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
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Community Redevelopment Agency #175 

Beginning Undeslgnated Reserve 

Revenue• 

Intergovernmental 

Miscellaneous Revenues 

Other Sources/lnterfund Transfers 

REVENUES TOTAL 

Expenn• 

Personnel Services 

Operating Expenses 

Debt Services 

Other Non-Operating Expenses 

Contingency 

EXPENSES TOTAL 

Surplus (Deficit) 

Beginning R11erve Le11 Surplus 

Undealgnated 

175 CRA 

Full Tlme Equivalents 

Full Time Equivalents 

FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS 

0 Powe<ed byOpenGov 

City of Port St. Lucie 

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND #175 

PROPOSED BUDGET- FY2026 

BUDGET 

FY2025 

$501,431 

$3,382,669 

$88,576 

$9,071,919 

$12,543,164 

$415,402 

$350,707 

$11,724,750 

$52,305 

$12,543,184 

$0 

$501,431 

$501,431 

ESTIMATED PROPOSED 

FY2025 

$501,431 

$3,573,888 

$203,565 

$2,655,966 

$6,433,419 

$398,400 

$350,707 

$6,009,750 

$52,305 

$0 

$6,811,162 

-$377,743 

$123,688 

$123,688 

BUDGET 2025 

2.33 

2.33 

FY2028 

$123,688 

$3,881,724 

$194,000 

$2,698,563 

$6,774,287 

$383,442 

$371,871 

$5,857,875 

$54,397 

$106,702 

$6,774,287 

$0 

$123,688 

$123,688 

S Variance 

-$377,743 

$499,055 

$105,424 

-$6,373,356 

-$5,768,877 

-$31,960 

$21,184 

-$5,866,875 

$2,092 

$106,702 

-$5,788,877 

ESTIMATED 2025 

2.33 

2.33 

'lo Variance 

-75% 

15% 

119% 

-70% 

-48% 

-8% 

6%

-50% 

4% 

-46% 

PROJECTED 

FY2027 

$123,688 

$4,192,913 

$125,000 

$2,914,447 

$7,232,360 

$404,493 

$372,336 

$5,000,000 

$56,573 

$1,398,958 

$7,232,360 

$0 

$123,688 

$123,688 

PROPOSED 2026 

2 

2 
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Southern Grove CRA #178 

Beginning Undealgnated Reserve 

Revenues 

Intergovernmental 

Charges for Services 

Miscellaneous Revenues 

Other Sources/lnterfund Transfers 

REVENUES TOTAL 

ElpenHI 

Operating E•penses 

Other Non-Operating E•penses 

EXPENSES TOTAL 

Surplus (Deficit) 

Beginning Reserve less Surplus 

Undeslgnated 

0 Powered by OpenGov 

City of Port St. Lucie 

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

SOUTHERN GROVE CRA FUND #178 

PROPOSED BUDGET- FY2026 

BUDGET ESTIMATED PROPOSED 

FY2025 FY2025 FY2026 $ Variance 

$2,313,318 $2,313,318 $3,022,795 $709,477 

$1.886,392 $2,080,765 $2,520.038 $633,646 

$462.714 $0 $0 

$16,000 $16.000 $0 -$16,000 

$1,889,008 $2,083,661 $2.523,544 $634,536 

$3,791,400 $4,643,140 $5,043,582 $1,252,182 

$3,789,500 $3,931,763 $5,041,606 $1,252,106 

$1,900 $1,900 $1,976 $76 

$3,791,400 $3,933,663 $5,043,582 $1,252,182 

$0 $709,477 $0 

$2,313,318 $3.022.795 $3,022,795 

$2.313.318 $3,022.795 $3.022.795 

PROJECTED 

%Variance FY2027 

31% $3,022,795 

34% $2,721,642 

$0 

-100% $0 

34% $2.725,428 

33% $5,447,070 

33% $5,445,014 

4% $2.056 

33% $5,447,070 

$0 

$3,022.795 

$3,022,795 

544 
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