Item: 7A Date: 9/22/25

RESOLUTION 25-CRA-03

RESOLUTION OF THE ST. LUCIE COMMUNITY CITY OF PORT REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY RELATING THE ANNUAL BUDGET, TO APPROVING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE AGENCY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR **BEGINNING** OCTOBER 1. 2025 AND **ENDING SEPTEMBER** 2026: AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS ESTABLISHED BY THE BUDGET: PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Port St. Lucie City Council created a Community Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency") pursuant to Chapter 163, Part III, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Agency is required to adopt a budget by resolution each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the total amount available from taxation and other sources, including balances brought forward from prior fiscal years, must equal the total of appropriations for expenditures and reserves; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Agency has caused to be prepared a budget for the Agency for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 2026, under Community Redevelopment Trust Fund No. 175 and Southern Grove Community Redevelopment Trust Fund No. 178 as contained within the annual budget for the City of Port St. Lucie for Fiscal Year 2025-26, attached as Exhibits "A" and "B".

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ratification of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed as true- and correct and are hereby made a part of this Resolution.

Section 2. Adoption of Annual Budget. The Annual Budget of the Agency for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 2026, attached as Exhibits "A" and "B", is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. Expenditure of Funding. Funding appropriated in the budget may be expended in accordance with the provisions of the budget, the Community Redevelopment Plan, and as authorized by law. Expenditures of additional revenues received by the Agency during the fiscal year shall be deemed to be appropriated, subject to the approval of the Agency.

Item: 7A Date: 9/22/25

RESOLUTION 25-CRA-03

<u>Section 4. Conflict.</u> If any resolutions, or parts of resolutions, are in conflict herewith, this Resolution shall control to the extent of the conflicting provisions.

<u>Section 5. Severability.</u> The provisions of this Resolution are intended to be severable. If any part of this Resolution is determined to be void or is declared illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Resolution shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 6. Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City of Port St. Lucie Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, this 22nd day of September 2025.

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Bv.

Shannon M. Martin, Chair

ATTEST:

Sally Walsh, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard Berrios, CRA Attorney

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND #175 PROPOSED BUDGET - FY 2026

Community Redevelopment Agency #175

	BUDGET	ESTIMATED	PROPOSED			PROJECTED
	FY2025	FY2025	FY2026	\$ Variance	% Variance	FY2027
Beginning Undesignated Reserve	\$501,431	\$501,431	\$123,688	-\$377,743	-75%	\$123,688
Revenues						
Intergovernmental	\$3,382,669	\$3,573,888	\$3,881,724	\$499,055	15%	\$4,192,913
Miscellaneous Revenues	\$88,576	\$203,565	\$194,000	\$105,424	119%	\$125,000
Other Sources/Interfund Transfers	\$9,071,919	\$2,655,966	\$2,698,563	-\$6,373,356	-70%	\$2,914,447
REVENUES TOTAL	\$12,543,164	\$6,433,419	\$6,774,287	-\$5,768,877	-46%	\$7,232,360
Expenses						
Personnel Services	\$415,402	\$398,400	\$383,442	-\$31,960	-8%	\$404,493
Operating Expenses	\$350,707	\$350,707	\$371,871	\$21,164	6%	\$372,336
Debt Services	\$11,724,750	\$6,009,750	\$5,857,875	-\$5,866,875	-50%	\$5,000,000
Other Non-Operating Expenses	\$52,305	\$52,305	\$54,397	\$2,092	4%	\$56,573
Contingency	- 2	\$0	\$106,702	\$106,702	192	\$1,398,958
EXPENSES TOTAL	\$12,543,164	\$6,811,162	\$6,774,287	-\$5,768,877	-46%	\$7,232,360
Surplus (Deficit)	\$0	-\$377,743	\$0	-		\$0
Beginning Reserve Less Surplus	\$501,431	\$123,688	\$123,688	; -		\$123,688
Undesignated	\$501,431	\$123,688	\$123,688	:		\$123,688

175 CRA

	BUDGET 2025	ESTIMATED 2025	PROPOSED 2026
Full Time Equivalents			
Full Time Equivalents	2.33	2.33	2
FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS	2.33	2.33	2

Powered by OpenGov

City of Port St. Lucie 543

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE SOUTHERN GROVE CRA FUND #178 PROPOSED BUDGET - FY 2026

Southern Grove CRA #178

	BUDGET	ESTIMATED	PROPOSED			PROJECTED
	FY2025	FY2025	FY2026	\$ Variance	% Variance	FY2027
Beginning Undesignated Reserve	\$2,313,318	\$2,313,318	\$3,022,795	\$709,477	31%	\$3,022,795
Revenues						
Intergovernmental	\$1,886,392	\$2,080,765	\$2,520,038	\$633,646	34%	\$2,721,642
Charges for Services	-	\$462,714	\$0	\$0	**	\$0
Miscellaneous Revenues	\$16,000	\$16,000	\$0	-\$16,000	-100%	\$0
Other Sources/Interfund Transfers	\$1,889,008	\$2,083,661	\$2,523,544	\$634,536	34%	\$2,725,428
REVENUES TOTAL	\$3,791,400	\$4,643,140	\$5,043,582	\$1,252,182	33%	\$5,447,070
Expenses						
Operating Expenses	\$3,789,500	\$3,931,763	\$5,041,606	\$1,252,106	33%	\$5,445,014
Other Non-Operating Expenses	\$1,900	\$1,900	\$1,976	\$76	4%	\$2,056
EXPENSES TOTAL	\$3,791,400	\$3,933,663	\$5,043,582	\$1,252,182	33%	\$5,447,070
Surplus (Deficit)	\$0	\$709,477	\$0	_	-	\$0
Beginning Reserve Less Surplus	\$2,313,318	\$3,022,795	\$3,022,795	=	-	\$3,022,795
Undesignated	\$2,313,318	\$3,022,795	\$3,022,795	-	-	\$3,022,795

Powered by OpenGov

City of Port St. Lucie 544